OVERSIGHT BOARD RESOLUTION NO. 2015-03

A RESOLUTION OF THE OVERSIGHT BOARD OF THE SUCCESSOR
AGENCY TO THE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION OF THE
CITY OF SOUTH GATE APPROVING THE RECOGNIZED OBLIGATION
PAYMENT SCHEDULE (ROPS) 15-16A FOR THE SIX-MONTH FISCAL
PERIOD OF JULY 1, 2015 TO DECEMBER 31, 2015; DIRECTING THE
SUCCESSOR AGENCY TO ADD AND INCLUDE CERTAIN LITIGATION
EXPENSES AS A LINE ITEM ON SUCH ROPS; AUTHORING
TRANSMITTAL TO AND REVIEW OF THE ROPS BY THE STATE
DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE (DOF) PURSUANT TO CALIFORNIA
HEALTH AND SAFETY CODE, DIVISION 24, PART 1.85; AUTHORIZING
POSTING OF THIS RESOLUTION AND ROPS; AND AUTHORIZING THE
DIRECTOR OF ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES OR HER AUTHORIZED
DESIGNEE, IN CONSULTATION WITH LEGAL COUNSEL, TO REQUEST
AND COMPLETE MEET AND CONFER SESSION(S) WITH THE DOF AND
MAKE AUGMENTATIONS, MODIFICATIONS, ADDITIONS OR REVISIONS
AS MAY BE NECESSARY OR DIRECTED BY DOF.

WHEREAS, the Community Development Commission of the City of South Gate
(‘former CDC") previously was a public body, corporate and politic formed, organized,
existing and exercising its powers pursuant to Section 34100, et seq. of the California
Health and Safety Code, and exercised the powers, authority, functions, and jurisdiction of a
community redevelopment agency formed, organized, existing and exercising its powers
pursuant to the California Community Redevelopment Law, Health and Safety Code,
Section 33000, ef seq. (“CRL"), and specifically formed by the City Council (“City Council”)
of the City of South Gate (“City"); and

WHEREAS, Assembly Bill x1 26 added Parts 1.8 and 1.85 to Division 24 of the
California Health & Safety Code, which caused the dissolution of all redevelopment
agencies and wind down of the affairs of former agencies, including as such laws were
amended by Assembly Bill 1484 and other subsequent legislation (together, the
“Dissolution Law"); and

WHEREAS, as of February 1, 2012 the Agency was dissolved pursuant to the
Dissolution Law, and as a separate public entity, corporate and politic the Successor
Agency to the Community Development Commission of the City of South Gate (“Successor
Agency”) administers the enforceable obligations of the former Agency and otherwise
unwinds the former Agency’s affairs, all subject to the review and approval by a seven-
member oversight board (“Oversight Board”); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 34179 the Successor Agency’s Oversight Board
has been formed and the initial meeting occurred on March 29, 2012; and

WHEREAS, Section 34179 provides that the Oversight Board has fiduciary
responsibilities to holders of enforceable obligations and the taxing entities that benefit from
distributions of property tax and other revenues pursuant to Section 34188 of Part 1.85 of
the Dissolution Law; and

DOCSO0C/1696638v2/024432-0019



WHEREAS, Sections 34177(1)(2)(B), 34177(m), and 34179 provide that each ROPS
is submitted to and duly approved by the Oversight Board; and

WHEREAS, the Dissolution Law, in particular Section 34177(m), requires that the
Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule for the 15-16A six-month fiscal period of July 1,
2015 to December 31, 2015, shall be submitted by the successor agency, after approval by
the oversight board, by March 1, 2015 (“ROPS 15-16A"); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 34179.6 the Successor Agency submitted a copy of
the ROPS 15-16A to the County Administrative Officer, the County Auditor-Controller, and
the State Department of Finance (“DOF) at the same time that the Successor Agency
submitted ROPS 15-16A to the Oversight Board for review; and

WHEREAS, ROPS 15-16A includes a separate line of $120,000 for estimated
litigation expenses (‘Litigation Expenses”) for the pending legal action by the City and
Successor Agency against the DOF and other parties (“Action”), which expenses are
expected to be incurred by litigation counsel, Burke, Williams & Sorensen (“BWS"), which
law firm is now handling the Action as selected by and supervised by the City Attorney; and

WHEREAS, ROPS 15-16A was approved by the Successor Agency at the
February 10, 2015 regular meeting; however, the item for the Litigation Expenses for the
Action had not yet been requested by BWS; and

WHEREAS, the Oversight Board has reviewed the budget for the Litigation
Expenses and by this Resolution directs the Successor Agency to include the Litigation
Expenses to be included on ROPS 15-16A; and

WHEREAS, at its regular meeting on February 24, 2015 the Successor Agency will
consider and take action adding the Litigation Expenses item to ROPS 15-16A in conformity
with this Oversight Board action and direction about the ROPS; and

WHEREAS, the Oversight Board has reviewed the ROPS 15-16A presented by the
Successor Agency and desires to approve the ROPS 15-16A, including the Litigation
Expenses as a separate, new line item, and to authorize the Successor Agency, to cause
posting of such ROPS on the Successor Agency website, and to direct transmittal of such
ROPS to the County Auditor-Controller, the State Controller's Office, and the DOF pursuant
to the Dissolution Law; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 34177(m) for each ROPS submitted to the DOF,
the DOF shall make its determination of the enforceable obligations and the amounts and
funding sources of the enforceable obligations on each ROPS submitted no later than
45 days after submittal.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE OVERSIGHT BOARD OF THE
SUCCESSOR AGENCY TO THE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION OF THE
CITY OF SOUTH GATE:

Section 1.  The foregoing recitals are incorporated into this Resolution by this reference,
and constitute a material part of this Resolution.

DOCSO0C/1696638v2/024432-0019



Section 2.  Pursuant to the Dissolution Law, the Oversight Board hereby approves the
ROPS 15-16A submitted as Attachment 1 and incorporated by this reference, including the
Litigation Expenses as a separate, new line item; provided however, that the ROPS 15-16A
is approved subject to the condition such ROPS is to be submitted to and reviewed by the
DOF. The Oversight Board directs the Successor Agency to take action to include the
Litigation Expenses on ROPS 15-16A. Further, the Director of Administrative Services or
her authorized designee, in consultation with legal counsel, shall be authorized to request
and complete meet and confer session(s) with the DOF and make augmentations,
modifications, additions or revisions as may be necessary or directed by DOF.

Section3. The Oversight Board authorizes transmittal of the ROPS 15-16A to the
County Auditor-Controller, the State Controller's Office, and the DOF, after action by the
Successor Agency as directed above in Section 2.

Section 4.  The Director of Administrative Services or her authorized designee is directed
to post this Resolution, including the ROPS 15-16A, on the Successor Agency website
pursuant to the Dissolution Law.

Section 5.  Pursuant to Section 34179(h) written notice and information about all actions
taken by the Oversight Board shall be provided to the DOF by electronic means and in a
manner of DOF’s choosing. An Oversight Board's action shall become effective five (5)
business days after notice in the manner specified by the DOF unless the DOF requests a
review; provided however, that pursuant to Section 34177(m) as to each ROPS submitted
the DOF shall make its determination of the enforceable obligations and the amounts and
funding sources of the enforceable obligations thereon no later than 45 days after submittal.

Section 6. The Secretary of the Oversight Board shall certify to the adoption of this
Resolution.

APPROVED AND ADOPTED this 23" day of February 2015.

/tn#?g i

W. H. (Bill) De Witt, Chair

Oversight Board of the Successor Agency to the
Community Development Commission of the
City of South Gate

(SEAL)
ATTEST:

-

Carmen Avalos, Secretary—~”
Oversight Board of the Successor Agency
to the Community Development Commission of the City of South Gate

DOCSO0C/1696638v2/024432-0019



3 N

Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule (ROPS 156-16A) - Summary
Filed for the July 1, 2015 through December 31, 2015 Period

Name of Successor Agency: South Gate
Name of County: Los Angeles

Current Period Requested Funding for Outstanding Debt or Obligation

Six-Month Totai

Enforceable Obligations Funded with Non-Redevelopment Property Tax Trust Fund (RPTTF) Funding
Sources (B+C+D):

A

B8 Bond Proceeds Funding (ROPS Detail)

C Reserve Balance Funding (ROPS Detail)

D Other Funding (ROPS Detail)

E Enforceable Obligations Funded with RPTTF Funding (F+G):
F Non-Administrative Costs (ROPS Detall)

G Administrative Costs (ROPS Detail)

H  Current Period Enforceable Obligations (A+E):

S em1es

827,184

$ 4,501,215
4,376,215
125,000

S 5328399

Successor Agency Self-Reported Prior Period Adjustment to Current Period RPTTF Requested Funding

I Enforceable Obiigations funded with RPTTF (E): 4,501 215
J  Less Prior Period Adjustment (Report of Prior Period Adjustments Column S) (42 034)
K  Adjusted Current Period RPTTF Requested Funding (i-J) $ 4,459,181
County Auditor Controller Reported Prior Period Adjustment to Current Period RPTTF Requested Funding
L  Enforceable Obligations funded with RPTTF (E): 4501215
M  Less Prior Period Adjustment (Report of Prior Period Adjustments Column AA)
N  Adjusted Current Period RPTTF Requested Funding (L-M) 4,501,215
Certification of Oversight Board Chairman;
Pursuant to Section 34177 (m) of the Health and Safety code, |
hereby certify that the above is a true and accurate Recognized Name Title
Obligation Payment Schedule for the above named agency. s/
Signature Date

‘ON OSTd @IVOd ILHOISYTAO

=61
OL T LNIWHOVLLYV



Recognized Obligation Paymant Schadulo (ROPS 15-16A) - ROFS Detall

July 1, 2015 through December 31, 2018

{Report Amourts tn Whole Dullars)
A B [ E F ] H 1 J X L o N [-] P
Source
Non-Redeveispment Propenty Tax Trust Fund
Total Outsiunding
| Bam @ { | Otiguie Type | Esscuion gty | T Pupee —Descroon/Prolect Bcope | ot '__mmnmmmu OtherFunds | Nenddmin | _ Admin___| SiMorih Tor
| T — 3 3 3 &rimls 13 ayezw|y  wsow
1 1 11201 1 1 N = 25409
. N 1
12|Property Dispaston Property TI2013 TH2014 various vendors Funding for costs sssociated with Project No. 4 30,000/ N 30,000 30,
Dispositions |dispouing of all former RDA propertios
held by the Successar Agency
IMMMM:;:UW
13| City/RDA Loan Repayment ChyfCounty Loans | 2/2W/2014 63072022 CRy of South Gate Repaymeni City Losn per HAS Cods | Project No. 1 3111601 N [% ] s 944,725
On or Before Sactinn 34101.4. Loan was minststed
o {ah) § the Board on 2724/14 :
17 CayfSuccensan Agency Losn TTF Shomial w2014 8302015 City of Goith Gate Sihortiad isan gurrasrd 1o Sechon Propect Ares 1 292014 ] 293,014 3 .04
| JATHN) 10 caver ROPS 14154 oets |
[1enace paymens on HUD Secton 108
| lLoan
1a|cmu|.u~mu Refunding Boncts | 773172014 an2024 UB Bank County of Los Angeles Project No. 1 37672000 N €38, 240530, = |% Jmmr
Aler &72TH2 Y
| Tax Allocatton Revenus Refunding [Tax Allocstion Revenus Refunding
Bonds Gerles 2014A| Bones Berles 2014A —
49| County of Los Angeles Bomds  |7/3172014 84172024 US Bank County of Los Angoies Project No. 1 l.ﬂm’ N 170,404 m.ml L ] 403374
y Aes 812TH2 y
‘ax Allocstion Revenue Tax Allocation Revenue
Borls Seriss 2014P (Federutly Bonds Serles 20148 (Fedarally
Texabie]  Taxabia)
20|Ressrve for County of Los Angales |Raserves 77312014 191172024 US Bank Rosorve held 23 nocessary to make  |Project No. 1 13,715,000 N 5 _
y inext bond paymant due $/1/2015 per
Tax Aliocation Revenus Refunding HSC 34171(dX1)
Bonds Series 2014A
21|Reserve for County of Los Angeles [Resarves 773112014 8/1/2024 US Bank Raesarve haid a3 tomake |Project No. 1 1,785,000/ N 3 o
y |next bond payment dus /172015 per
Rovenus Retunding HSC 34171(d)X1)
84172024 US Bank Trustee Foe for County of Los Angeles [Project No. 1 N zﬁ\‘ 3 2.000
R y
Tex Allocation Rovenus
Bonds Saries 2014A and 2014B
12312018 (CRy of Gouth Gate Shortfail loan to Section Project Area 1 N 54,093/ ] 54 083
34173(h) to cover ROPS 14-158 dett
payment on HUD Secllon 108
Loan P
12312015 Burke, Willlams & Fees associated with [tigation costs  [Project Area 1 120,000/ N 120,000 5 120,000
Sorensen retated to denia! of the HUD Section
108 Loan as an enforcesbis




o 3 [ )

Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule (ROPS 16-16A) - Report of Cash Balances
(Report Amounts in Whole Dollars)

Pursuant to Health and Safety Code section 34177 (1), Redevelopment Property Tax Trust Fund (RPTTF) may be listed as a source of payment on the ROPS, but only to the extent no other funding source is available or
when payment from property tax revenues is required by an enforceable obligation. For tips on how to complete the Report of Cash Balances Form, see https://rad.dof.ca.pov/rad-

c D l E I F l (<] I H !

______Reserve Balance
Prior ROPS Prior ROPS

period balances RPTTF

and DDOR RPTTF| distributed as Non-Admin

balances reserve for future Grants, and
Cash Balance Information by ROPS Period 12/31/10 or after 01/01/11 retained period(s) Interest, Etc. Admin

ROPS 14-16A Actuals (07101114 - 12/31/14)
1 [Beginning Avaliabie Cash Balance (Actual 07/01/14)
1,759,614

2 |Revenuefincome (Actual 12/31/14)
RPTTF amounts should tie to the ROPS 14-15A distribution from the
County Auditor-Controlier dunng June 2014

3 |Expenditures for ROPS 14-15A Enforceable Obligations (Actual
12/131/14)
RPTTFamounts,Hsplusmmould.quaIWrepoﬂedadual
expenditures in the Report of PPA, Columns L and Q

410,742 3,377.702
4 Mnﬂonofkvalhblec;ahsahm(m1m1l14) These funds need to be reserved to cover debt
RPTTF amount retained should only include the amounts distributed as service payments in ROPS 14-15B. The cash
reserve for future period(s) balance was overstated in ROPS 14-158 leaving

42,034 |the SA short $1,099,231
§ [ROPS 14-18A RPTTF Prior Period Adjustment

RPTTF amount should tie to the seif-reported ROPS 14-15A PPA in the
Report of PPA, Column S No entry required

6 | Ending Actual Available Cash Balance
CoG=(1+42-3-4,H=(1+2-3-4-§) $

ROPS 14-16B Estimate {01/01/15 - 06/30/1S,
7 IBeginning Avallable Cash Balance (Actual 01/01/15)
(C.D,E,G=4+8,F=H4+F4+F8,and H=8§+6) s s s s 20| 13488725

8 |Revenuefincome (Estimate 06/30/15)
RPTTF amounts should tie to the ROPS 14-158 distribution from the

Other
Rent,

E

£9,217

3,392,788

373,037

8 |Expenditures for ROPS 14-15B Enforceable Obligations (Estimate
08/30/18)

10 |Retention of Avallable Cash Balance (Estimate 06/30/15)

RPTTF amount retained should only include the amounts distributed as
resesve for future penod(s)

11 Ending Estimated Available Cash Balance (7 + 8 - 9 -10)

42,034 945,798 S

Reserve required per LA County Band Refunding
403,074 913,246 |indenture for TARB 2014A and 2014B

LA County has agreed to afiow the SA to
underfund Line items 20 and 21 by this amount.
items 20 and 21 are reserves for debt service
payments shown as items 18 and 19. Per the
bond indenture the SA is required to fund these
$ -1 -18 =13 -1$ -1$ (487,840)|reserves.




de (ROPS 16-16A) - Report of Prior Period Adjustments
Wmmm:mumt 2014 Sreugh Docember 31, 2014) Period Pursutnt to Hoefth and Safety Coda (HSC) soction 34186 (2)
{Repart Amourtts In Whole Dofiers)

ROPS 16-15A Buccessor Agency (BA) Seli-reportad Prior Parlod Adjuntments (PPA): Purmuant to HSC Section 34188 (), SAs are required to report repert the @Mfsrencos botween thebr actus) svalinbis funding end thelr actus! expendiures for the ROPS 14-13A (July through Docomber 2014) period. Tho emount of Redovelopment

-::.mmmwhumtuummmmnnuuhmnn 8A's self-reportsd ROPS 14-15A prior peried sdjustment. HEC Saction 34185 (a) siao specifies that the prier paried sdjustments ecif-reperted by BAs are mubject to sudlt by the county suditor-controles
State Controler.

L) B [ I ° l £ I » J o I ] [ l 4 I " l L I L] ! L] ’ o l [ I Q | L] l s
Non RFTTF —]'.'_"'_E
Nat SA Non Adwin
and Adiin PPA
At Usnd to
Offost ROPS 95-98A
Dand Precesds Raservs Batance Ottor Punda Sonddmin Adwin
Diftesencs
Awciictes Awababis @ftotat ot
RPTYF Otfiarenss L d escends toted
(ROPS 14154 st Lawons of QK lons thaw i, ROPS 14154 Mot Lesoar of utharized, Do
Progect Nems / Debt dsttusdoalather | Authertzed! [ Cxttutad o Botey | Acthuriead! Sotal @ifiurwesn lo | 2st Difewence
Bome Autharizsd Achmi Auttortred Amal Acthorised Actim Aushorired o of STV Avelisble Actus) ) Authertzod | svelatia ns of 0771 ey Ached __tow) ooy GA Camuments
] 3 3 U |8 a0rels A¥nels 325478 | L] amels 1300019 123000 : ! 3 L 3
T Ao By - 2000 : = - ! laam 1eem
- - - = 1eey .1,pee20s | =
ZER COP Swim AS B . . [¥-7] 26082 21054 1429
Tored Trustes Fess = G = 33 O 3,300
@ | Successer Agancy Operaliers 3 [} s
10 Digencn Roasus (AD ] [ - )
3. (s f
A 30000 3. o0l _ _ 8&04l§ FX_ B F
13 | CHYRDA Loan Repayment “ore aaraQ [} s s
14 | CyRDA Laon Repayement 3 0 0
15 | CBY/ROA Lsan Repmymert ] [} 0 1
9 Law wat Modesuty |
S—
18 | Caunly of Las Argeles s 3 s |
Tax Alcation |
Raverus Rabacing |
Sevion ZNEA

—_—




= | G

Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule (ROPS 15-16A) - Notes

item #

Summary Page

24

July 1, 2015 through December 30, 2015 .

Notes/Comments

During approval of ROPS 14-15B, the Successor Agency overstated its estimated starting cash balance on January 1, 2015. As such, the Successor Agency did not
[receive enough RPTTF to cover its obligations in ROPS 14-15B. Specifically, the Successor Agency is unable to fully fund the debt service reserve (items 20 and 21)
for ROPS 15-16A as required by the Los Angeles County Refunding Bond Official Statement. In order to allow the Successor Agency 1o fund the required debt service
reserve as much as possible and avoid defaulting on debt service payments in ROPS 15-16A, the Successor Agency is asking that it be allowed to retain the Prior
Period Adjustment of $42,034 from ROPS 14-15A instead of using it to offset future RPTTF distributions. This is reflected in the Cash Balance tab but not in the
Summary tab.

Litigation expenses were calculated based on the following budget:

Opening Brief: $65,000

Reply Brief: $40,000

Hearing and any subsequent briefing: $15,000

Total: $120,000

=
|




RESOLUTION CERTIFICATION PAGE

STATE OF CALIFORNIA )
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES ) SS

CITY OF SOUTH GATE )

L, Carmen Avalos, Secretary of the Oversight Board of the Successor Agency to the Community
Development Commission of the City of South Gate, California, hereby certify that the whole

number of Members of the Oversight Board of said City is seven; that Resolution No. 2015-03

was adopted by the Oversight Board at their Meeting held on February 23, 2015, by the following

vote:

Ayes: Board Members: De Witt, Liday, el Fattal, Shidler and Torres
Noes: Board Members: None

Absent: Board Members: Mendez and Bokde

Abstain: Board Members: None

Witness my hand and the seal of said City on February 23, 2015.

(! 4

Carmen Avalos, Secretary/

Oversight Board of the Successor Agency

to the Community Development Commission
of the City of South Gate, California




